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[~ State Bar Court of California
Hearing Department

San Francisco

- ALTERRATIVE DISCIFLINE PROM .

| C | insel For The State Bar Case Number () (for Court’s AP ——
08-G-15079 (a0 also 07- ?f@u o BMATTER
T (vaR, Stowart €-13633)

1 | Howard $t. 7° Floor

S . ) Franicsco, CA 94105 | | F"_ED%

E . # 239825 ' '

C | insel For Respondent ' | , FEB 2 3 2009
Vi Young ' STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE
L ' + Office of Ephralm Margolin SAN FRANCISCO

2| Stockton St. 4 Floor
S 1 Franeisco, CA 94108.5318

Submitted to: Program Judge

B! .
e | .Z 7;\:::; OF STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

G | v W. Sullivan

B ) #103162 ] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

A 1 ember of the State Bar of Galifornia
| (F : spondent) ‘ .
Nc ) : Al information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be

pri ' ided in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific

he . lings, e.g., “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “"Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” ete.

A. ! arties’ Acknowledgments; | ,
(1) Respondent iz 2 member of the State Bar of Califomia, admitted Jun_e 10, 1882,

(2) The parties'agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition (te be attachad separately) are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court. However, if Respandent
is not accepted into the Lawyer Assistance Program, this stipulation will be rejected and will not ba binding on
the Respondent or the State Bar,

(8)  Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulation and are deemead consolidated, axeapt far Probation Revoeation proceedings. Pismissed
charge(s)/count(s) are listed under “Dismissals.” The stipulation consists of 6 pages, excluding the order.

© (4} Astatement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under "Facts.”

(8) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are al$o Included under "Conclusions of
Law”,

(8)  Nomora than 30 days prior to the fifing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolvad by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(Stiy 1 ition form Appraved by SBC Executva Committes 571812002, Fav. T3H §/2004; 12/13/2008.) Program
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(7 Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof, Code §§6086.10 &

(.

)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

)

8
Ad

8140.7 and wili pay timely any dissiplinary costs impased in this proueeding.

lggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
‘rofessional Misconduet, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances
re required.

|
(@
(v)
(©)
()
(e

o o o g

=

|

Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(7))

[J ‘State Bar Court case # of prior case

Date prior discipline effective

Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

Degree of prior discipline

agogoa

If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior diseipline, use space provided below:

Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
cancealment, ovemeaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct,

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was ynable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or
property. :

Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a cliént, the public or the administration of justice. ;
Indifference: Respondent demonstrated Indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
cansequences of his or her misconduct. v

Lack of Cooperstion: Respondent displayed & lack of candor and cooperation to victims of histher
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings,

Multiple/Pattern of Misconduet: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing
or demanstrates a pattern of misconduct. Respondent has engaged in several acts of misconduct
apparently related to excessive use of aleohol,

No aggravating circumstances are involved.

sional aggravating circumstances:

C. | itigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
) reumstances are required.

(Stiy | ificn 151 approved by SBC Executive Committee 5/16/2002, Rev. 12716/2004; 1 237006, Program

2




11/18/2088 15:32 1415397 "9l MARGOLIN PAGE ©6/18
'NOV-1[-2008 11:19 ol STATE BAK UF UALILY, 41b b3Y 444U P.005

{D@ | write above this line }

(1 X No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of pfactice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

2) [ NoHarm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the miseanduct.

(3) [I] CanderiCooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous sandor and cooperation with the victims of
hig/er misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings,

4 [I Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonsirating remarse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consaquences of his/her
miseonduct ‘

Restitution: Respondentpald$ ~ on i n restitution to without the threat or foree of
disciplinary, eivil or eriminal proceedings,

(5}

&) Dalay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to

Respondent and the detay prejudicad him/her.
&
(8

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

O a o B8

Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduet
Resgpondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony woulki
establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the product of
any llegal conduct by the member, such as illegel drug or substance abuse, and Respondent ne longer
strffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

Severe Financial Streas: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hisfher control and
. whith wera directly rasponsible for the miseonduct,

O

(@)

Family Problams: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were nther than emational or physical in nature.

(10

Good Character: Respondent's good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the legal

(11
and general sommunities who are aware of the full extent of hisfher misconduct.

a 0O o

(12 Rehabllitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduet ogcurred

followed by convinging proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13 [] No mitigating circumstances are involved,

Adi | Jonal mitigating circumstancas:

(Stip i “lon Yorm approved by SBC Executive Commities 9/18/2002, Rev.' 12/16/2004: 12/15/2008.) Program
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i he Matter of Case number(s);
G 1 'y W. Sullivan 08-C-13079 (see also 07-G-13633)
SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By 1 eir signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with
ea ;' of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts and
Cc ' cluslons of Law.,

Rg i nondent enters into this stipulation as a condition of his/her participation in the Program. -
Re ! »ondent understands that hefshe must abide by all terms and conditions of Respondent’s
Pri . iram Contrast.

Ift 1 Respondent is not accepted into the Program or does not sign the Program contract, this
Sti 1 lation wull be rejected and will not be binding on Respondent or the State Bar.

Ift ) Respondent is accepted into the Program, upon Respondent’s successful completion of or
ter 1 ination from the Program, this Stipulation will be filed and the specified level of discipline for
sut | 2ssful completion of or termination from the Program as set forth in the State Bar Court's

Stz | :ment Re: Discipline shall be imposed or recommended to the Supreme Court.

R/ 7V /)/V\/L”J Gary'W. Sullivan
Dat - Respmﬁent’s Slgnature _ Print Name

- MQE/’ “lﬂ/&( VZ/""\ Vicki Young

Dat t's foW Print Name
i .
lfllq_( 0 Treva R, Stewar!

Dat f Deputy Tnal Counsel's Signature Print Name

(Stipt : lon form approved by SBC Executive Gommittee 9/18/02, Revised 1271 8/2004.)
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' the Matter Of Case Number(o):
'+ ity W. Sullivan 08-C.13079 (see also 07-C-13633)
ORDER

' 'ilng the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,

3 ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
p. ;udlce and;

X The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED.

[] The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPRQVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below.

[J All court dates in the Hearing Department are vacated,

Tt parties are bound by the stipulation as approved uniess; 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the
st . Ilation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or
fu . 1er modifies the approved stipulation; or 3) Respondent is not accepted for participation

i 112 Program or does not sign the Program Contract. (See rule 135(b) and 802Q), Rules of
Pr | :edure.)

e g3 oG “Lv M

Judge of thé State _BK Court
l/"t't Bermen dure

[ ]
%

Sty 1 1%on form approved by SBC Executive Committee 9/18/2002. Revised 12/16/2004; 12M3/2006.)

Program Order
Page B

TOTAL P.G09
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~ ATTACHMENT 1O |
TION RE FACTS, CONCLYSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

INTHE MATTER OF:  Gary W, Sullivan
CASE NUMBER(S): 08-C-15079 (see also 07-C-13633)
"ACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

“espondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the
itate Bar Act and/or Rules of Professional Conduct,

"ROCEDURAL BACKGROUND IN CONVICTION PROCEEDING.

. This is a proceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the Businass and Professions
-ode and rule 9.10 of the California Rules of Court.

o On December 19, 2007, respondent, was convicted of wolatmg Vehicle Code section
113152(b),.

. On Octobet 21, 2008, the Review Department of the State Bar ‘Coirt issued an order

1 vferring the matter to the Hearing Department for a hearing and decision recommending the

| iscipline to be imposed in the event that the facts and citcumstanoes surrounding respondent’s
 onviction for violation of Vehicle Code (“V,C.”) section 23152(b) involved moral tuxpxtude or
) ther misconduct warranting discipline.

Eacts:
1. On November 21, 2008, 2 Santa Cruz Sheriff’s Dapartment Deputy observed
respondent’s vehicle bemg blocked by a white pick up truck at the interseetion of Water

Street and N. Branciforte Drive in Santa Cruz. The driver of the white pick up was
standing at the passenger door of respondent’s vehicle, yelling at respondent.

2. The Depuly approached respondent’s vehicle and observed respondent with his
head hanging down and his hands limp in bis lap. The doors were locked and the
windows were up. The Deputy had to make many attemapts to get respondent’s attention. -

3. Evemtually respondent was able to put his vehicle into park and open the door.

Page #

Attachment Page 1
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Upon respondent opening the door, the Deputy detected a strong odor of an alcoholic
beverage from inside respondent’s vehicle. Respondent displayed objective signs and
symptoms of alcohol intoxication. Further, he was unable to perform Ficld Sobriety
tosts, '

4, Respondent was arrested and taken into custody. Respondent consented to 2
blood draw to determine his Blood Alsohol Concentration (“BAC”). Respondent’s BAC
was determined to be .31,

5. Respondent was chatged as follows: Count 1 - V.C. 23152(a) (driving under the
influence), Count 2 - 23152(b) (driving under the influence with a blood alcohol level of
.08% or morc) and Count 3 - 23222(a), possession of an open eontainer of aleohol in a.
vehicle,

6. On December 19, 2007, respondent was convicted of Count 2 - 23152(b). Counts
1 and 3 were dismissed. Respondent received 2 60 month suspended sentence subject to,
inter alia, setvice of 60 days in county jail, payment of 2 fine of $2013 and payment of
restitution of $100. Respondent was also ardered to enroll in and complete & nine month
Multiple Offense Drinking Driver Program and enter and complete three 12-step
mectings per week.

Conclugions of law:

The facts and circumstances surrounding respondent’s arrest for violation of V.C. section
23152(b) does not involve moral turpitude, but does involve other misconduct warranting
discipline, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6068(a),

RULES OF PROCEDURE EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2008

Filing of Stipulation: Pursuant to rules 803(b) and 806(c) of the Rules of Procedure, this
Stipulation will be filed upon approval by the Program Judge and respondent’s
acceptance into ADP.

- Subsequent allegations of misconduet:

Pursuant to rule 804.5(2) of the Rules of Procedure, any misconduct atleged to have
occurred after respondent’s admittance to the Program may constitite grounds for
respondent’s termination from the ADP and imposition of the higher level of discipline
specified in the Program Judge’s desision regarding the alternative levels of diseiplinc.

Page #
Attachment Page 2




